
ARGYLL AND BUTE COMMUNITY PLANNING PARTNERSHIP 
 

 
25 February 2009 

 

 
 

A meeting of the ARGYLL AND BUTE COMMUNITY PLANNING PARTNERSHIP will be held in 
the COUNCIL CHAMBER, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD on WEDNESDAY, 4 MARCH 2009 at 
10:00 AM. 
 

Refreshments will be available from 9.45 am 
 

A buffet lunch will be available at 12.30 pm 
 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
 1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES 

 
 2. MINUTES OF THE FULL PARTNERSHIP MEETING HELD ON 4 JULY 2008 
  (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
 3. MINUTES OF THE FULL PARTNERSHIP MEETING HELD ON 28 NOVEMBER 

2008 (to follow) 
 

 4. MATTERS ARISING 
 

 5. UPDATE ON PREVIOUS MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE MEETINGS - RAYMOND 
PARK 

 
  (a)  Minute of 9 July 2008 (Pages 7 - 14) 

 
  (b)  Minute of 3 September 2008 (Pages 15 - 22) 

 
  (c)  Minute of 29 October 2008 (Pages 23 - 28) 

 
 6. CPP CONSTITUTION - EILEEN WILSON 
  (Pages 29 - 38) 

 
 7. PARTNERSHIP ISSUES 

 
 8. SINGLE OUTCOME AGREEMENT 
  (Pages 39 - 46) 

 
 9. COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT STRATEGY 
  (Pages 47 - 68) 

 
 10. ARGYLL AND BUTE MENTAL HEALTH RE-DESIGN UPDATE - UPDATE 

PRESENTATION BY DEREK LESLIE 
 

Public Document Pack



 11. AOCB 
 

 12. DATE OF NEXT MEETING - 17 JUNE 2009 - COUNCIL CHAMBER, KILMORY 
 

  
 
  
  
 
  
 
 



 1 

ARGYLL  AND  BUTE  COMMUNITY PLANNING  PARTNERSHIP 
MINUTES of MEETING held in the COUNCIL CHAMBERS, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD 

on FRIDAY, 4
th
 July 2008 

 
Present: 

Councillor Dick Walsh (Chair) 
Andrew Campbell, Scottish Natural Heritage 
Fred Hall, Strathclyde Police 
Eileen Wilson, Argyll & Bute Community Planning 
Partnership 
Brian Barker, Argyll and Bute Council 
Nigel Stewart, Argyll and Bute Council  
Andy Law, Argyll and Bute Council 
Roanna Taylor, Argyll and Bute Council – Young 
Scot/Dialogue Youth 
Carl Olivarius, Argyll and Bute Council 
Neil Francis, Scottish Enterprise 
Sue Gledhill, HIE 
Ramsay Grey-Stephens, Youth Focus 
Douglas Cowan, HIE 
 

Geoff Calvert, Strathclyde Fire and Rescue 
Alan Murray, SPT 
Alex Robertson, Communities Scotland 
Derek Leslie, NHS Highland 
Jim McCrossan, Community Learning and Regeneration 
Shaun Johnson, Youth Focus 
Ray McIntosh-Wally, Employability Team 
Ann Campbell, NHS Highland 
David Penman, Strathclyde Fire and Rescue 
Gordon Donaldson, Forestry Commission Scotland 
 
 

 
Apologies: 

Alison Bennett, Scottish Enterprise 
Michael Breslin, Argyll College 
Elaine Garman, NHS Highland 
Jim Frame, SEPA 
Hughie Donaldson, I@tE 
Alan MacDougall, Fyne Homes 
 
 

Cllr George Freeman 
Cllr Duncan McIntyre 
Ian MacFadyen, Argyll and Bute Council 
John Reid, Job Centre Plus 

 
1.  WELCOME 

 
Councillor Dick Walsh welcomed everyone to this meeting, in particular Neil Francis from Scottish Enterprise, Douglas 
Cowan from HIE who was also congratulated on his promotion, Sean Johnson and Ramsay Grey-Stephens both from 
Youth Focus and Ray McIntosh-Walley from the Employability Team. 

 
 
      2.     MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 14

th
 March 2008 

 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 14

th
 March 2008 were accepted as an accurate record.  

 
 

3. MATTERS ARISING 
            
           Sustainability Seminar 

           It was noted that the agenda has been moving along with the Fairer Scotland Fund taking the lead on this. 
 
           Citizens Panel  

There will be a presentation from Hexagon at the CPP Management Committee Meeting on Wednesday 9 July.  The 
Panel has been refreshed with comments and considerations being submitted to Hexagon. 

 
Migrant Workers      

This will be reported back at the CPP Management Committee in September. 
        

 
4. UPDATE ON MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE MEETING  

 

Derek Leslie gave updates, for his first time at the Full Partnership, on both Management Committee meetings. 
 
Hexagon 

Will be presenting to the Management Committee on 9 July.   
 
Single Outcome Agreement 

This reached a crescendo by 19 March but progress had been well informed of and Christina West did a presentation on 
the engagement of Com
[...]
Islands 
as Dunoon have. 
 
Brian then added to the discussion surrounding Community Planning possibly supporting a Private operator to improve 
services. 
 
On another topic, Andrew then asked if Andy Law could approach the Scottish Government on the office facilities to 
which Andy agreed.   
 
Action: Andy Law 

 
 

12. AOCB 

 
Dick Walsh spoke of the Budget areas which are revised and to go to CPP 9 July. 
 
 

13. REVISED MEETING SCHEDULE 

 
The Partners were asked to note the change in the meeting schedule. 
 
 

14. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  

Page 4



 5 

 
Date of next Meeting is to be held on 28 November in the Council Chambers, Kilmory 

 
 

 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

MINUTES of MEETING of COMMUNITY PLANNING MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

held in the HIE Board room, Lochgilphead on Wednesday, 
9 July 2008 

 
Present:: 
 Raymond Park   Strathclyde Police (chair) 
 Eileen Wilson   Argyll and Bute Council 
 Nigel Stewart    Argyll and Bute Council 
 Brian Barker    Argyll and Bute Council 
 Bernadette Quinn   Argyll and Bute Council 
 Margaret Fyfe   Argyll and Bute Council 

Shona Strachan   Argyll and Bute Council 
David Penman   Strathclyde Fire and Rescue 
Alan Murray    Strathclyde Passenger Transport 
Sarah Gilmour   Strathclyde Passenger Transport 

 David Dowie    Scottish Government Housing Investment 
 Andrew Campbell   Scottish Natural Heritage 
 Sue Gledhill    Highlands and Islands Enterprise 

Geoff Calvert    Strathclyde Fire and Rescue 
 Glenn Heritage   Argyll and Bute Volunteer Centre 
 Ann Campbell   NHS Highland 

David Price    Argyll Council of Voluntary Services  
 Nicola Welsh    Association of Argyll and Bute Community Councils
        
In attendance: 
         Sonya Thomas   Argyll and Bute Council 
  
Apologies: 

Elaine Garman   NHS Highland 
Jane Fowler    Argyll and Bute Council  
Alison Bennett   Scottish Enterprise 
Kevin O’Hare    Scottish Water 
Dave Duthie    HITRANS 
Derek Leslie    NHS 
Peter Wotherspoon   Jura I@tE 
Eileen Rae    Argyll and Bute Council 
 
 

ITEM DETAIL  ACTION 

 
1. 

 
WELCOME  
 
Raymond Park welcomed everyone to the meeting, noted 
apologies and thanked HIE for the use of their Board Room. 
 

 

Agenda Item 5aPage 7



 2 

ITEM DETAIL  ACTION 

 
2. 

 
MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE MEETING 
HELD ON 14th MAY 2008 
 
ACTION POINT UP-DATES 
 
Ag Item 2  
Action Point a) – Item on this agenda 
Action Point b) – Item on this agenda  
 
Ag Item 4 
Action Point – Item on this agenda 
 
Ag Item 5 
Action Point a) – Taken forward 
Action Point b) – Item on this agenda 
 
Ag Item 6 
Action Point a) – Taken forward 
Action Point b) – Item on this agenda 
 
Ag Item 7 
Action Point a) – Sonya Thomas will now circulate minutes of the 
Fairer Argyll and Bute plan to Partners. 
Action Point b) – Taken forward 
 
Ag Item 8a) 
Action Point a) – Clarity received 
Action Point b) – Item on this agenda 
 
Ag Item 8b) 
Action Point a) – Presentation from both Enterprise Companies at 
Full Partnership meeting. Presentation from HIE on this agenda 
Action Point b) – Item on this agenda 
 
Ag Item 10 
Action Point – Item on this agenda 
 
Ag Item 11 
Action Point – Item on this agenda 
 
Ag Item 12 
Action Point a) – On going 
Action Point b) – Item on agenda for 3rd September 2008 
 
Ag Item 13 
Action Point a) – Only two responses to date – Partners requested to 
respond to Sue Gledhill. 
Action Point b) – Item on this agenda 
Action Point c) – Item on agenda for 3rd September 2008 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 8



 3 

ITEM DETAIL  ACTION 

 
3. 

 
MATTERS ARISING 
 
Admin issues were discussed, as some Partners say they do not 
always receive papers well in advance of meeting dates.  
 

 

 
4. 

 
ANNUAL REPORT 
 
The Fairer Argyll and Bute plan is still to be completed – Feedback to 
Eileen Wilson by Friday 11 July 2008. The Annual Report will be 
posted onto the website next week. 
 
Act
[...]
re may be scope to widen - but relax the events with 
Community Learning and Regeneration taking a lead and 
encouraging other existing groups to become more involved. 
 
Community Councils have written to Cllr Dick Walsh requesting him 
to do the same in other areas and will do so again in the near future 
through the Executive, and will try to clarify the role of Community 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 10



 5 

ITEM DETAIL  ACTION 
Councils.  
 
The issue of monetary support was mentioned, and it was noted that 
within the European Social Fund there is the Community Voices 
Fund, Community Councils should try to receive match funding from 
European Money. It was pointed out that there is currently a lot of 
rural money available. 
 
Action Point 
Item on agenda for next Management Committee meeting – 3 
September 2008 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Martin 
Turnbull 

 
8. 

 
SINGLE OUTCOME AGREEMENT 
 
Agreement has been received from Fiona Hyslop MSP, who will be 
making a Ministerial visit on 27 August 2008 to formally sign off the 
agreement. There is the possibility of promoting the event to help 
publicise the SOA on the 27 August or after. 
 
Good feedback on the SOA was received and only minor changes 
needed to be made. 
 
The next stage is to look at next years’ agreement and the processes 
for that, which will require all Partners to be involved and 
represented, and therefore the opportunity for Partners to sign off the 
agreement. Presently awaiting guidance from the Improvement 
Service but in the meantime, work needs to be done to clarify the role 
of different leads. 
 
Action Points 

a) Eileen Wilson to liaise with Nigel Stewart regarding a 
small scale event linked with the signing off of the SOA 

b) Brian Barker to provide a further up-date at next 
Management Committee meeting – 3 September 2008 

c) Glenn Heritage to present a condensed overview of the 
SOA to Brian Barker for consideration with a view to 
possible publication. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
[...]
port noted 

 
 
 
 
 

 
12. 

 
AOCB 
 
a) Presentation by Hexagon – Citizens’ Panel  
A presentation was given by Hexagon outlining the progress made 
to-date and possibilities for future applications. 
 
Partners were made aware that they are welcome to use Hexagon 
for their own research, either singularly or jointly, but the questions 
need to be applicable across the whole of Argyll and Bute and 
appropriate across the whole panel. In which case each partner 
organisation will be required to fund their own surveys, although if 
contact could still be maintained through Chris Carr, 
chris.carr@argyll-bute.gov.uk, this will ensure that the CPP has an 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 12



 7 

ITEM DETAIL  ACTION 
overview. 
 
b) Themed Meetings 
This has been covered within the Partnership review 
 
c) Notification of items for discussion at future CPP meetings by 
Strathclyde Fire and Rescue 
The Partners were presented with a list of future items for discussion 
from Strathclyde Fire and Rescue, with items on the agendas for 
both the September and October meetings. 
 
Action Point 

a) Paper noted 
b) Eileen Wilson to contact David Penman regarding the 

requested items on future agendas.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Eileen Wilson 

 
13. 

 
DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
3rd September at 10.00 am in the Scottish Natural Heritage Board 
Room, Kilmory, Lochgilphead. 

 

 
 

 

 
The Funding Hub meeting followed on from this.   

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

                MINUTES of MEETING of COMMUNITY PLANNING MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

held in room JO3, Mid-Argyll Hospital, Lochgilphead on Wednesday, 
3 September 2008 

 
Present:: 
 Raymond Park              Strathclyde Police (chair) 
 Eileen Wilson               Argyll and Bute Council 
 Nigel Stewart    Argyll and Bute Council 
 Brian Barker    Argyll and Bute Council 
 Sally Reid    Argyll and Bute Council 
 Malcolm MacFadyen   Argyll and Bute Council 
 Bill Dundas    Scottish Government Rural Payments & Inspections 
 Sue Gledhill    Highlands and Islands Enterprise 
 Alan Livingstone   Association of Argyll and Bute Community Councils 
 Joy Love    Scottish Executive 
 Brian McLeish    Scottish Executive 
 Douglas Cowan   Highlands and Islands Enterprise 
 Blair Fletcher    HITRANS 
 John Davidson    Islay and Jura CVS 
 Gordon Anderson    Strathclyde Police  

Geoff Calvert    Strathclyde Fire and Rescue 
Derek Leslie    NHS Highland 

         Andrew Campbell   Scottish Natural Heritage 
 Carys Wynn-Mellor   Argyll and Bute Council 
 Elaine Garman   NHS Highland 
 Glenn Heritage   Argyll and Bute Volunteer Centre 
 Jane Fowler     Argyll and Bute Council 
 John Walls    Strathclyde Passenger Transport 
 Janet Crook    Scottish Government Housing Investment Division 
         

In attendance: 
         Sonya Thomas   Argyll and Bute Council 
  
Apologies: 
         David Price    ACVS 

Kevin O’Hare    Scottish Water 
Dave Duthie    HITRANS 
Peter Wotherspoon   Jura I@tE 
David Dowie    Scottish Government Housing and Regeneration 
Ian McFadyen    Argyll and Bute Council 
David Penman   Strathclyde Fire and Rescue 
Alan Murray    Strathclyde Passenger Transport 
 

 

ITEM DETAIL  ACTION 

 
1. 

 
WELCOME  
 
Raymond Park welcomed everyone to the meeting, noted apologies, 
thanked NHS Highland for the use of the meeting room then introduced 
and welcomed Sally Reid, Chief Executive of Argyll and Bute Council, to 
her first Community Planning Partnership meeting. 
 

 

Agenda Item 5bPage 15



 2 

ITEM DETAIL  ACTION 

 
2. 

 
MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE MEETING 
HELD ON 9TH JULY 2008 
 
AMENDMENTS AND ACTION POINT NOTES 
 
Ag item 7  Local Community Planning – 3rd paragraph should read –  
 
The issue of monetary support was mentioned, there is now the Fairer 
Scotland Fund, and Community Councils should try to receive match 
funding from European Money. It was pointed out that there is currently a 
lot of 
[...]
ovision 
and care providers appear to abdicate their responsibility. 
 
Action Point – Take item to the next Health and Care Partnership 
meeting with Malcolm MacFadyen taking the lead with assistance and 
input from Gordon Anderson and Derek Leslie. 
 
Progress up-date at next MC meeting – 29 October 2008  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Caroline 
Champion  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Malcolm 
MacFadyen 

Page 21



 8 

ITEM DETAIL  ACTION 
 

c) Population Growth – Encompassing Inward Migration 
So far there has been a couple of meetings with Lucinda Gray taking the 
lead, but unfortunately there were only two replies to the baseline data 
request. 
 
Questions will be passed to Eileen Wilson in the near future for distribution 
to Partners. 
 
Action Point – Partners requested to respond to the questionnaire  
 
     d)  DRIVEsafe 
The resources of the DRIVEsafe co-ordinator Dave McBride are available 
for all Partners. He can be contacted at dave.mcbride@argyll-bute.gov.uk.  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
All Partners 

 
14. 

 
DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
29th October at 10.00 in the Board  Room at the Oban Fire Station, Oban. 

 

 
 

 

 
The Funding Hub meeting followed on from this.   

Page 22



 1 

                MINUTES of MEETING of COMMUNITY PLANNING MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

held in Oban Fire Station Board Room 
Oban, on 29 October at 10.00 am  

 
Present:: 
 

Derek Leslie    NHS Highland (Chair) 
Eileen Wilson               Argyll and Bute Council 

 Brian Barker    Argyll and Bute Council 
 Sally Reid    Argyll and Bute Council 
 Malcolm MacFadyen   Argyll and Bute Council 
 Douglas Cowan   Highlands and Islands Enterprise 
 John Davidson    Islay and Jura CVS 
 Gordon Anderson    Strathclyde Police  

Geoff Calvert    Strathclyde Fire and Rescue 
Paul Connelly    Strathclyde Fire and Rescue 
Ian McMeekin    Strathclyde Fire and Rescue 

         Glenn Heritage   Argyll and Bute Volunteer Centre 
 Jane Fowler     Argyll and Bute Council 
 Allan Comrie    Strathclyde Partnership for Transport 
         David Dowie    Scottish Government 
 Roanna Taylor   Argyll and Bute Young Scot/Dialogue Youth 
 Linda Haig    Argyll Community Housing Association 
          

In attendance: 
         Sonya Thomas   Argyll and Bute Council 
  
Apologies: 
 
 

Raymond Park   Strathclyde Police         
Peter Wotherspoon   Jura I@tE 

Andrew Campbell   SNH 
Nicola Welsh    AABCC 
 
 

 
ITEM DETAIL  ACTION 

 
1. 

 
WELCOME  
 
Derek Leslie introduced Area Commander Paul Connelly, Strathclyde Fire 
and Rescue to his first Community Planning Meeting, who kindly extended 
an offer of a station tour at the end of today’s meeting. Derek welcomed 
everyone to the meeting, thanking Strathclyde Fire and Rescue for the use 
of their Board Room and facilities. 
 
 
 
 

 

Agenda Item 5cPage 23



 2 

ITEM DETAIL  ACTION 

 
2 

 
MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE MEETING 
HELD ON 3RD SEPTEMBER 2008 
 
The minutes of the above meeting were approved as a correct record with 
the exception of the following points. 
a) SPT wish to be known as Strathclyde Partnership for Transport 
b) Ag Item 12 refers to feedback received covering the whole of the 
SPT area, but not the Argyll and Bute area. 

 

 

 
3. 

 
MATTERS ARISING 
 
Ag Item 4) Partnership Review  
This will be taken forward after the seminar at the end of November. 
 
Ag Item 5b) Voluntary Sector Steering Group  
The Government intends to fund organisations that support the Third 
Sector from 2011. The Third Sector will need to develop a funding formula  
to distribute funds amongst themselves, and move towards more contract 
based funding which will also link into the Community Planning 
Partnership. The Third Sector are keen to start discussions with the CPP 
regarding this. 
Margaret Fyfe will be attending the Third Sector Planning Event on the 
10/11th November. 
 
Action Point – Sonya Thomas to circulate Geoff Pearson’s letter. 
 
Ag Item 
[...]
nt Committee. 

- Local Community Planning Groups – Comprising local 
stakeholders with relevant interests.  Local community planning 
groups enable individuals and communities to be consulted on 
community planning issues as well as influence the direction of 
community planning at a local and area level. 

 
3.3. Conference – An annual Community Planning conference enables all 

partners to participate in an information sharing and consultation event.  
The conference is planned jointly with Community Learning and 
Regeneration and brings community representatives, young people and 
CP partners together to share good practice and influence the direction 
of community planning in Argyll and Bute. 

 
 
 

Page 31



 4 

 
4 FULL PARTNERSHIP 
 
4.1. Comprises of representatives of organisations at strategic level.  The Full 

Partnership gives all CPP partners an opportunity to participate and 
influence direction. 

 
CPP Partner Organisations 

Argyll and Bute Council 

Strathclyde Police 

Strathclyde Fire and Rescue 

NHS Highland (AB CHP) 

Highlands and Islands Enterprise 

Scottish Enterprise  

Skills Development Scotland 

Initiative at the Edge 

Argyll CVS 

Islay and Jura CVS 

Bute Community Links 

Argyll and Bute Volunteer Centre 

MICT 

Association of Argyll and Bute Community Councils 

ABSEN 

Fyne Homes 

ACHA 

West Highland HA 

Dunbritton HA 

Scottish Government1 

SERPID 

SEPA 

Scottish Natural Heritage 

Crofters Commission 

Forestry Commission 

Loch Lomond and the Trossachs National Park 

HiTrans 

SPT 

Cal Mac 

Scottish Water 

M.O.D. 

Job Centre + 

 
Note: Depute Council Leader and Council Directors may also be in attendance, 
as are the Council’s Policy and Strategy Manager and the Community Planning 
Manager.  Note: Silent Observers can also attend meetings and contribute 
when invited to. 
  

                                                 
1
 Formerly Communities Scotland 

Page 32



 5 

4.2. Terms of Reference 
 
The Full Partnership which provides a forum for full partner participation has 
been established to: 
 

a. Ensure effective partnership working at strategic level 
b. Give strategic direction for community planning in Argyll and Bute 
c. Engage communities in decision making processes 
d. Ensure accountability of community planning related grants and 

funding streams 
 

 
5 MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 
5.1. Comprises representatives at senior officer level from core partner 

organisations.  The Management Committee is the operational group 
driving forward the implementation of the Community Plan and Single 
Outcome Agreement.  The MC is also responsible for the monitoring and 
evaluation of CPP processes. 

 
Partner Organisation No of 

Delegates 

Strathclyde Police 1 

Argyll and Bute Council 1 

Strathclyde Fire and Rescue 1 

NHS Highland (AB CHP) 1 

Highlands and Islands Enterprise 

Scottish Enterprise  

Skills Development Scotland 

Initiative at the Edge 

1 

Argyll CVS 

Islay and Jura CVS 

Bute Community Links 

Argyll and Bute Volunteer Centre 

MICT 

Association of Argyll and Bute Community 
Councils 

ABSEN 

2 

Fyne Homes 

ACHA 

West Highland HA 

Dunbritton HA 

Scottish Government2 

1 

SERPID 

SEPA 

Scottish Natural Heritage 

2 

                                                 
2
 Formerly Communities Scotland 

Page 33



 6 

Crofters Commission 

Forestry Commission 

Communities Scotland 

Loch Lomond and the Trossachs National Park 

HiTrans 

SPT 

Cal Mac 

1 

Scottish Water 

M.O.D. 

Job Centre + 

 

Total number of delegates  

 
Note: Relevant Council Directors are also in attendance, as are the Council’s 
Policy and Strategy Manager and the Community Planning Manager.  In the 
event that the substantive representative is unable to attend he/she may 
nominate a substitute and must notify the Community Planning Manager. 
 
5.2. Terms of Reference 
 
The Management Committee has been established to: 

a. Ensure implementation of 
[...]
here is a consistent approach to community engagement in Argyll and 
Bute.   

Page 48



AgItem9CPPCommunityEngagementStrategy0.doc3 – DRAFT 03/02/09 3 

 

Contents Page 

Executive Summary 2 

Welcome 4 

What is community engagement? 5 

Elements of community engagement 5 

Types of engagement 6 

Improving Community Engagement in Argyll and Bute 6 

Definition of terms 7 

Benefits 8 

Existing Mechanisms for Community Engagement 10 

Developing the Strategy 10 

Our Priorities 11 

Monitoring and Evaluation 13 

Conclusions and Key Actions 14 

Appendix 1 – Community Engagement Framework 15 

Appendix 2 –National Standards for Community Engagement 18 

Appendix 3 - Guidelines for planning community engagement 19 

Appendix 4 – Glossary 20 

Page 49



AgItem9CPPCommunityEngagementStrategy0.doc3 – DRAFT 03/02/09 4 

Welcome 
 
Welcome to Argyll & Bute Community Planning Partnership’s Community 
Engagement Strategy – listening, active involvement, consulting, sharing 
information and dialogue to improve and shape service delivery to meet local 
needs, issues, and our aspirations to be the Lead Rural Area in Scotland.  
   
Community Engagement is all about communities and service providers 
working together to improve services. This strategy recognises the vast 
amount of good community involvement activity that is happening all over the 
area. It seeks to harness, improve and better co-ordinate this work and make 
community involvement a positive, inclusive and effective experience for all 
those involved. 
 
This strategy is a framework to help us take steps to improve the way we work 
with people and communities.    We want to enable and encourage them to 
share in making decisions on the services they use or that affect them. In this 
way our services can truly meet their needs. 
 
This strategy document is for Argyll and Bute Community Planning Partners 
their organisations, departments and staff who provide services. It will help us 
all to learn more abou
[...]
ts the 
needs of the citizens of Argyll and Bute. 

 

♦ To provide a strategy for sustained community engagement in the work 
of the Community Planning Partnership. 

 

♦ To ensure that the community engagement process is transparent and 
accessible to all. 

 

♦ To provide appropriate support to local people involved in the process. 
 

♦ To place particular emphasis on engaging ‘hard to reach groups’. 
 
Principles 

• Openness 

• Honesty 

• Transparency 

• Respecting and promoting equality and diversity 

• Respecting and valuing the individual 

• Listening and taking on board what people say 
 

The strategy aims to build a partnership approach to improving community 
engagement in Argyll and Bute, and focuses on building capacity to work with, 
listen and respond to people and communities. 
 
 
Definition of terms 

The term ‘community engagement’ is used to embrace a whole 
spectrum of activities that support the two-way communication process 
between the partnership and citizens, and other key stakeholders.   

 
‘Consultation’, ‘involvement’, ‘participation’ and ‘research’, are all terms that 
are regularly used, often interchangeably, to describe community engagement 
activities.  However, each term refers to intrinsically different forms of 
engagement, which are dependent on the overall objective of the exercise.  It 
is important that the appropriate terminology is used when undertaking any 
form of engagement activity in order to avoid confusion and clarify purpose.  A 
summary of standards for community engagement that Argyll and Bute CPP   
will aspire to meet is attached as Appendix 2. 
 
 ‘Communities’ can be defined in different ways.  A simple and broadly 
accepted definition is as follows: - 

Page 53



AgItem9CPPCommunityEngagementStrategy0.doc3 – DRAFT 03/02/09 8 

 

• Communities of place – the ‘community’ is defined by an area with 
physical boundaries, e.g., neighbourhood, ward, village, town, etc. 

 

• Community of interest – the
[...]
 itself is an exercise in participatory 
democracy that many people will find much more satisfactory than simply 
exercising their right to vote. 

 

♦ Build on ‘responsible citizenship’ 
If communities are enabled to play a significant role in improving their 
neighbourhood, or in planning and developing a project or initiative, they 
are more likely to develop a greater sense of responsibility or ownership 
towards it.  This will strengthen the role of the community in the 
management of their neighbourhoods. 
 

♦ Improves relationship between partner agencies and the public 
Community Engagement makes organisations more open and 
accessible..  Making public services more responsive to people’s  needs  
can help to build on and improve relationships. 

 

♦ Build capacity 
Community engagement can help to build capacity of participants.  If 
participants are engaged with effectively, their knowledge base and skills 
are likely to develop.  They will learn about their community and the 
specific issues that are under discussion, and also about organisational 
structures and processes.   

Page 55



AgItem9CPPCommunityEngagementStrategy0.doc3 – DRAFT 03/02/09 10 

 

Existing Mechanisms for Community Engagement 

 

Within the Argyll and Bute Community Planning Partnership, there are 
many examples of engagement activity taking place and are working 
towards Argyll and Bute Community Planning Partnership objectives.  
While this list may not be exhaustive, it does suggest that there is a range 
and diversity that gives citizens and other stakeholders an opportunity to 
feel that their views are gathered by various providers of services. 

• Community Planning Conferences 
• Citizens’ panel 
• Focus Groups 
• Multi-agency Partnership Groups including local people 
• Community Regeneration Partnerships 
• Community Care Forum 
• Young Scot/Dialogue Youth 
• Community Health Partnership - Patient Involvement Activities 
• Crime Prevention Panels 
• Community Safety 
[...]
tor organisations and 
networks employ large numbers of staff and have significant turnover in either fundraising, 
endowments or earned income.  At the other end of the scale, there are many self-help 
voluntary groups which share a common interest or cause and are largely run by volunteers 

 
 

Page 66



AgItem9CPPCommunityEngagementStrategy0.doc3 – DRAFT 03/02/09 21 

 

Page 67



Page 68

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES OF THE FULL PARTNERSHIP MEETING HELD ON 4 JULY 2008
	5a Minute of 9 July 2008
	5b Minute of 3 September 2008
	5c Minute of 29 October 2008
	6 CPP CONSTITUTION - Eileen Wilson
	8 SINGLE OUTCOME AGREEMENT
	9 COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT STRATEGY



Minutes of the meeting


 

ARGYLL AND BUTE COMMUNITY PLANNING PARTNERSHIP 
 

MINUTES of MEETING held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD on 
WEDNESDAY, 4 MARCH 2009  

 
Present: 

Councillor Dick Walsh (Chair) 
Sally Reid, Argyll and Bute Council (Vice Chair) 
Eileen Wilson, Argyll and Bute Council 
Nigel Stewart, Argyll and Bute Council 
Brian Barker, Argyll and Bute Council 
Peter Russell, Scottish Government 
Andrew Campbell, Scottish Natural Heritage 
Geoff Calvert, Strathclyde Fire and Rescue 
Scott Armstrong, Visit Scotland 
John Davidson, Islay and Jura CVS 
Sue Gledhill, HIE 
John Walls, Strathclyde Partnership for Transport 
David Penman, Strathclyde Fire and Rescue 
Gordon Anderson, Strathclyde Police 
Carl Olivarius, Argyll and Bute Council 
Michael Breslin, Argyll College 
Derek Leslie, NHS Highland 
Councillor George Freeman, Argyll and Bute Council 
Roanna Taylor, Argyll and Bute Young Scot/Dialogue Youth 
 
In Attendance: Joyce Cameron, Argyll and Bute Council (Minutes) 
 
Apologies: 
 
Andrew Law, Argyll and Bute Council 
Jim Frame, SEPA 
Frances Webster, Careers Scotland 
Jim McCrossan, Argyll and Bute Council 
Joanna Sneddon, Scottish Government Housing and Regeneration 
Carron Tobin, Loch Lomond and the Trossachs National Park 
Nicola Welsh, Association of Argyll and Bute Community Council 
PJA Wotherspoon, Initiative at the Edge 
Dave Duthie, HITRANS 
Keith Miller, Forestry Commission 
Bernadette Quinn, Argyll and Bute Council 
Douglas Cowan, HIE 
John Rannie (intimated by John Davidson) 
Paul Connelly, Strathclyde Fire and Rescue 
 
 
 1. WELCOME 
  Councillor Dick Walsh welcomed everyone to the meeting and in 

particular Dick welcomed Peter Russell, Director of Rural Affairs, Scottish 
Government. 
 
 



 

 2. MINUTE OF FULL PARTNERSHIP MEETING HELD ON 4 JULY 2008 
  The Minute of the meeting held on 4 July 2008 was accepted as an 

accurate record. 
 

 3. MINUTES OF THE FULL PARTNERSHIP MEETING HELD ON 28 NOVEMBER 
2008 

  Raymond Park, took the meeting through the minute of 28 November, 
which was agreed as an accurate record. 
 

 4. MATTERS ARISING 
  No matters arising. 

 
 5. UPDATE ON PREVIOUS MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE MEETINGS 
  Raymond Park gave an update on the three Management Committee 

Minutes. 
 
The theme running through 2008 was to build the framework for the 
Community Planning Partnership involving all Partners in writing the SOA. 
 
Dick Walsh wrote to all Partners regarding finance – specifically core 
funding for the CPP.  In addition he also raised this with the Cabinet 
Secretary. 
 
Management Committee thanked all those who contribute both financially 
and in kind. 
 
Strathclyde Police and Strathclyde Fire and Rescue have confirmed 
funding. 
 
Action Points 
 
Action Plan to be put on Agenda for next Management Committee on 
18 March 2009 – Joyce Cameron 
 
Minute of 21 January 2009 to be included in Agenda for 17 June 2009 
– Joyce Cameron 
 

 6. CPP CONSTITUTION 
  Eileen Wilson updated the meeting on the Constitution.  It was noted that 

Partners may require advice from their own legal departments before 
finally signing the constitution. 
 
Action Point 
 
Any comments on the Constitution to go to Eileen Wilson.  Argyll 
College to be added to list of Partners – All Partners, Joyce Cameron 
 

 7. PARTNERSHIP ISSUES 
  Raymond Park updated on ABADAT (Argyll and Bute Alcohol and Drugs 

Advisory Team). 
 
ABADP (Argyll and Bute Alcohol and Drugs Partnership) – is still being 
developed and a co-ordinator has been appointed who will start in April.  
This is closely linked with work on community safety and the Community 



 

Safety Partnership. 
 
Action 
 
Joyce Cameron to obtain electronic copy of Strathclyde Fire and 
Rescue Assessment for Argyll and Bute and send out to all Partners. 
 

 8. SINGLE OUTCOME AGREEMENT 
  Brian Barker thanked all for contributions in putting the SOA together.  

The Council was due to agree to support submission of the SOA at its 
meeting on 5 March.  Partners were expected to sign up in full to the SOA 
(as per Scottish Government guidance).  Detail on expectations for 
Partners was shared via a briefing note from the Improvement Service for 
elected Members. 
 
Peter Russell broadly welcomed the SOA from a Government perspective 
and made some comment on aspects of the content that will be picked up 
in the dialogue between the CPP and Government in the period between 
submission and final sign off of the SOA (before the end of May). 
 
The meeting approved the draft Single Outcome Agreement for 
submission to the Government. 
 

 9. COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT STRATEGY 
  Nigel Stewart updated the group on the changes happening at PPG and 

Area Committee level within the Council.  Eileen advised that there would 
be a meeting next week to bring together those involved in managing this 
process. 
 
Derek Leslie emphasised the need to ensure that the Community 
Engagement action plan is one for the whole CPP so that there is co-
ordination of activities across all Partners and engagement routes area 
shared (eg the Public Participation Forums). 
 
Action Point 
 
Community Engagement Strategy to be put forward to Management 
Committee on 18 March 2009 – Joyce Cameron 
 

 10. ARGYLL AND BUTE MENTAL HEALTH RE-DESIGN UPDATE 
  Derek Leslie gave a presentation on Mental Health Services redesign and 

the challenges faced by the NHS.  There was discussion around the 
slides.  Partners were encouraged to attend the remaining consultation 
meetings in March.  Engagement with Young People was raised as an 
issue and Roanna Taylor suggested that Young Scot could be used to 
help engage younger people in the consultation. 
 

 11. AOCB 
  Andrew thanked Brian Barker and his team for their work on putting the 

SOA together. 
 
Dick Walsh thanked all for attending the meeting and brought the meeting 
to a close at 12 noon. 



 

 
 12. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
  Wednesday 17 June 2009 in Council Chambers, Kilmory, Lochgilphead. 

 

 


